

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No.5034/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-10-2025 in BA No. 2565/2025 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

AVIATION SERVICE LLC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 32817/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP AND IA No. 32818/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION)

Date : 06-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sudip Lodh, Adv.  
Ms. Shattika Halidar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Agarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Brijender Chahar, ASG  
Ms. Pooja Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma-B, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.
2. Application seeking permission to file the Special Leave Petition granted.
3. Delay condoned.
4. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.
5. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
6. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner shall furnish one set of his entire paper book to Mr. Brijender Chahar, the learned ASG appearing for the State of NCT of Delhi.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)