

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2395/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10-10-2025 in BA No. 2565/2025 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

AVIATION SERVICE LLC

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-03-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sudip Lodh, Adv.  
Ms. Shattika Haldar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeraj Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR  
Ms. Pooja Chahar, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. The learned A.S.G. appearing for the State (NCT of Delhi) prays for ten days' time to file his reply.
2. Time as prayed for is granted.
3. Post the Special Leave Petition on 21.04.2026.

4. In the meantime, let fresh notice be issued to the respondent no.2 to be served through the respondent no.1.

**(HARPREET KAUR)**  
**COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(POOJA SHARMA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**